## RESOLUTION ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 BUDGET

## **RESOLUTION # 19-60**

**WHEREAS**, the county has advertised public notice and conducted public hearings on its preliminary fiscal year 2019-2020 (FY20) budget; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board of County Commissioners has heard testimony from department heads, elected officials, and taxpayers or residents; and

WHEREAS, the FY20 budget has been prepared in accordance with state statutes; and

**WHEREAS**, Board of County Commissioners has received levy requests from its County Cemetery and Fire districts' trustees requesting mill levies to fund their operations, and

**WHEREAS**, the final budget is balanced so that the appropriations do not exceed the projected beginning balance plus the estimated revenue of each fund.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Yellowstone County, Montana that the final County budget for fiscal year 2019-2020 be adopted and appropriations be authorized to defray the expenses or liabilities of the County, and

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Yellowstone County, Montana that the mill levies for the County Cemetery and Fire districts are established as shown in Attachment A as required by MCA 7-33-2109 & 7-35-2122.

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED** that the legal spending limit is set at the fund level.

All such provisions of this Resolution shall be controlled and limited by Montana state law. Should any provisions of this resolution conflict with Montana state law, the applicable law shall control. The effective date of this resolution is July 1, 2019.

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 BUDGET

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Yellowstone County, Montana this 3rd day of September, 2019.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS YELLOWSTONE COUNTY, MONTANA ATTEST:	(SEAL)
Denis Pitman, Chairman	Jeff Martin, Clerk and Recorder
Donald W. Jones, Member	
John Ostlund, Member	